

2020 PERIODIC REVIEW REPORT & IC/EC CERTIFICATION SUBMITTAL TIOGA AVENUE BCP SITE # C851031 CORNING, NEW YORK

by Haley & Aldrich of New York Rochester, New York

for New York State Department of Environmental Conservation East Avon, New York

File No. 131230-003 27 April 2021



Haley & Aldrich of New York 200 Town Centre Drive Suite 2 Rochester, NY 14623 585.359.9000

27 April 2021 File No. 131230-003

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Division of Environmental Remediation, Region 8 6274 East Avon-Lima Road East Avon, New York 14414

Attention: Mr. Timothy Schneider, P.E.

Subject: 2020 Periodic Review Report & IC/EC Certification Submittal

Tioga Avenue BCP Site #C851031

Corning, New York

Dear Mr. Schneider:

On behalf of Corning Incorporated and Corning Property Management Corporation (collectively referred to herein as Corning), Haley & Aldrich of New York (Haley & Aldrich), as the Qualified Environmental Professional, is providing the attached Site Management Periodic Review Report and Annual Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification (PRR) for the Tioga Avenue BCP Site #C851031 in accordance with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Certificate of Completion dated April 18, 2012 and the Site Management Plan as revised and approved by NYSDEC on April 3, 2012. The NYSDEC Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice, Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form is included in this report under Appendix A. The last PRR submitted for the Tioga Avenue BCP Site (Site) was the 2019 PRR, dated April 28, 2020. This PRR covers the time period between March 30, 2020 and March 29, 2021.

The Site was redeveloped and transformed from vacant industrial property to a passive park called the Fall Brook Park. The redevelopment activities were performed in accordance with the Site Management Plan (SMP) and associated NYSDEC Notifications and were documented in previous periodic review reporting.

There were no activities conducted during the Reporting Period that involved breach of the existing cover systems on the Site or otherwise required notification and documentation pursuant to the NYSDEC-approved SMP. As documented in this PRR, the Site is in compliance with the Institutional and Engineering Controls required under the SMP.

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 27 April 2021 Page 2

Please do not hesitate to contact us should you have any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely yours,

HALEY & ALDRICH OF NEW YORK

James E. Siegfried, P.E. Senior Project Manager

James Suffried

Enclosures

c: Corning Incorporated; Attn: Chris Gabel



Executive Summary

The Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site # C851031 (the Site) is a 14.18-acre parcel located at the northwest corner of Tioga Avenue and Steuben Street in Corning, NY. The Site was investigated and remediated in accordance with Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) Index # B8-0767-08-01, which was executed between Corning Property Management Corporation and Corning Incorporated (collectively Corning) and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on August 22, 2008. The NYSDEC Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Certificate of Completion for this Site was issued on April 18, 2012.

Corning redeveloped the BCP Site in 2012 and 2013 to repurpose it from vacant industrial property to a passive community park with green space, concrete walks, and associated amenities (the Redevelopment Project). Fall Brook Park opened on October 18, 2013 for use by the community. The Redevelopment Project was conducted under the BCP based on NYSDEC-approved work plans and reports for the investigation and remediation of the Site contaminants.

Historic fill on the Site contains Contaminants of Concern (COCs) above applicable Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) consisting of arsenic and lead. The Site remedy requires that a cover system be maintained, as described in the Site Management Plan (SMP), to prevent human or environmental exposure to contaminants that may be present above the applicable Restricted Commercial land use SCOs for arsenic and lead.

There were no activities conducted during the Reporting Period that involved breach of the existing cover systems on the Site or otherwise required notification and documentation pursuant to the NYSDEC-approved SMP. As documented in this PRR, the Site is in compliance with the Institutional and Engineering Controls required under the SMP. No change in frequency of the PRR submittals is recommended and on-going site management continues to be required.



Table of Contents

1

			Page
	cutive of Figu	Summary ures	i ii
1.	Site	Overview	1
2.	Ren	nedy Performance, Effectiveness, and Protectiveness	3
3.	IC/E	C Plan Compliance and Certification	4
	3.1 3.2	IC/EC REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLIANCE IC/EC CERTIFICATION	4 5
4.	Moı	nitoring Plan Compliance Report	6
	4.1 4.2 4.3	ANNUAL SITE INSPECTION GROUNDWATER MONITORING MONITORING PLAN CONCLUSIONS	6 6 6
5.	Ope	eration & Maintenance Plan Compliance Report	7
	5.1 5.2	O&M PLAN SUMMARY OF O&M COMPLETED DURING REPORTING PERIOD	7 7
6.	Con	clusions & Recommendations	8
List	of Fig	ures	
Figur	e No.	Title	



Location of Irrigation Well FB#1

1. Site Overview

The Tioga Avenue Brownfield Site # C851031 (the Site) is a 14.18-acre parcel located at the northwest corner of Tioga Avenue and Steuben Street in Corning, NY. The Site property is currently owned by Corning Property Management Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Corning Incorporated (collectively Corning) and was used (1929-2002) for glass manufacturing and related support operations that were referred to as the "Fall Brook" plant. Manufacturing operations of the Fall Brook plant were discontinued in 2002, demolition of the buildings and facilities was completed in 2007, demolition of the wastewater treatment facility was completed in 2012, and all wastewater and stormwater conveyed from the Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) site is now conveyed to the Corelle Brands treatment facility as of 2017.

The Site is situated within an area of mixed residential, commercial and industrial development. The Site is contiguous (northeastern property boundary) with property owned by Corelle Brands (formerly World Kitchen) which is not affiliated with Corning Incorporated. The Corelle Brands facility is an active manufacturing operation producing consumer glassware products and uses/occupies portions of the BCP Site for its ongoing operations.

The nature and extent of contamination prior to remediation with respect to historic fill, alluvial soil, and groundwater is summarized as follows:

- Historic Fill Historic fill on the Site contains Contaminants of Concern (COCs) above applicable
 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) for this Site consisting of arsenic and lead within historic fill. The
 Site remedy requires that a cover system be maintained as described in the SMP to prevent
 human or environmental exposure to contaminants that may be present above the applicable
 Restricted Commercial land use SCOs for arsenic and lead.
- Alluvial Soil Undisturbed native soil beneath the historic fill on the Site is comprised of poorly-graded to well-graded sand with varying amounts of gravel and a relatively low percentage of silt. Analysis of this media did not identify the presence of contaminants, except possibly in the former petroleum storage areas where aesthetic petroleum conditions could be present.
- **Groundwater** Groundwater on the Site is present at approximate depths ranging from 17 to 25 feet below ground surface and is situated below the historic fill on the Site. Groundwater is not adversely affected (i.e. as compared to NYSDEC screening criteria) by the presence of historical fill; however, degraded petroleum residuals have been observed/detected in shallow groundwater in limited areas. The SMP provides additional information regarding these conditions. The SMP also identifies the Institutional Controls required to address these conditions; essentially that future potable use of groundwater at the Site is not permitted without treatment.

The Site was investigated and remediated in accordance with Brownfield Cleanup Agreement (BCA) Index # B8-0767-08-01, which was executed between Corning and New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) on August 22, 2008. To complete the Track 4 Site remedy, site cover needed to be upgraded on less than four percent of the Site. A Change of Use Notification was submitted to NYSDEC in 2011 to perform the needed cover upgrades. The work was completed in late 2011 and, in early 2012, the Final Engineering Report (FER) was completed documenting the work and that the necessary Site engineering controls were in place and effect. Following the FER, the Site



Management Plan (SMP) was completed, the Environmental Easement was filed, and the Certificate of Completion was issued, all in 2012.

Corning redeveloped the BCP Site during 2012 and 2013 to repurpose it from vacant industrial property to a passive community park with green space, concrete walks, and associated amenities (the Redevelopment Project). The Redevelopment Project was conducted under the BCP based on NYSDEC-approved work plans and reports for the investigation and remediation of the Site contaminants.

The completed Track 4 Site remedy, as described in the SMP, currently consists of the following elements:

- Cover systems approved by NYSDEC to eliminate potential for direct contact with contaminants remaining on the Site: these are engineering controls.
- A specifically identified portion of the Site contains a low permeability ground cover system, or other remedy as approved by the NYSDEC, to reduce infiltration of surface/stormwater through historic fill: this is an engineering control.
- Institutional Controls in the form of an Environmental Easement limiting Site use to only future commercial or industrial use and prohibiting any future potable use of groundwater from the Site.
- Development and implementation of a Site Management Plan describing actions needed to maintain the cover systems over time or to be taken in the event the cover systems are ever removed as part of future development or other activity.
- Recording the Environmental Easement at the office of the Steuben County Clerk.



2. Remedy Performance, Effectiveness, and Protectiveness

The remedy incorporates defined cover systems as the sole type of engineering control on the Site as described in the SMP. There were and are no mechanical systems, groundwater pumping or soil vapor/subslab depressurization systems which were selected as part of the Site remedy.

Table I. Remedy Effectiveness

Remedy Element	Effectiveness
Engineering Control - Site cover systems	In place and effect.
Engineering Control – Site cover systems in designated 'low permeability	In place and effect.
cover system' areas	
Institutional Controls – Site use restricted to commercial and industrial	In place and effect.
uses and no use of groundwater without treatment.	
Site Management Plan	In place and effect.
Environmental Easement	In place and effect.

The Site remedy elements are all in place, are operating effectively and are providing the intended effectiveness to achieve the remedial goals at the Site.



3. IC/EC Plan Compliance and Certification

3.1 IC/EC REQUIREMENTS AND COMPLIANCE

The Site IC/ECs are identified on the IC/EC Certification Form included in Appendix A. That form, provided by NYSDEC, lists six Institutional Controls and one Engineering Control for the Site, which are presented in Table II below. Detailed descriptions of the controls are presented in Section 2.3 of the SMP; a summary is given in Table II.

Table II. Institutional and Engineering Controls

INSTITUTIONAL	DESCRIPTION	OBJECTIVE	EVALUATION OF
CONTROLS			PERFORMANCE
Ground Water Use	Potable use of groundwater	Preclude consumption of	Effective. Groundwater is
Restriction	without treatment is prohibited.	groundwater potentially	not used for potable
		containing residual	purposes at the Site.
		contaminants.	Groundwater is used for
			irrigation in the Passive
			Park.
Institutional Control /	The Institutional and Engineering	ICs and ECs are followed so	Effective. The
Engineering Control Plan	controls for the Site are listed	that the Site is managed	Environmental Easement
	within this table and are presented	according to Part 375, DER-	remains in force.
	in Section 2.3 of the SMP.	10 and the SMP.	Cover systems are in place
			per the SMP.
Land Use Restriction	Restrict development of the Site to	Site use is restricted	Effective. Site use is
	Industrial or Commercial uses.	consistent with the Site	consistent with
		Remedy and the SMP.	commercial or industrial
			uses according to Part 375,
			DER-10, and the SMP.
Operations &	The O&M Plan is presented in	Maintain the Site	Effective. Cover systems
Maintenance Plan	Section 4.0 of the SMP. The Site	Engineering Control (cover	are in place and were
	remedy does not rely on any	systems) to preclude	maintained per the SMP.
	mechanical systems; therefore, O&M of such components is not relevant.	contact with Site soil	
		potentially containing	
	Televant.	residual contaminants.	
Site Management Plan	The SMP is integral to the	The SMP prescribes	Effective. This Periodic
	Environmental Easement placed on	measures to be followed	Review Report documents
	the Site.	for compliance with the	compliance with the SMP.
		Environmental Easement.	
Soil Management Plan	The Excavation Work Plan (EWP) is	Minimize risks to health,	Effective. This Periodic
	contained in Appendix C of the	safety, and the	Review Report documents
	SMP. It describes procedures for	environment during	compliance with the EWP
	performing intrusive Site	intrusive activities at the	for the reporting period.
	earthwork using methods protective of human health and the	Site.	
l	Proceeding of Harman Health and the	I	I
	environment.		
	environment.		



INSTITUTIONAL	DESCRIPTION	OBJECTIVE	EVALUATION OF
CONTROLS			PERFORMANCE
Cover Systems	The Site requires various types	Preclude contact with Site	Effective. Site inspections
	of cover including, but not	soil potentially containing	by the QEP confirm the
	limited to concrete, asphalt,	residual contaminants.	cover systems are in place
	clean soil, buildings, and low		in accordance with the
	permeability cover as described		SMP.
	in the SMP.		

No change in frequency of the PRR submittals is recommended and on-going site management continues to be required.

3.2 IC/EC CERTIFICATION

The completed and signed IC/EC Certification Form is included in Appendix A.



4. Monitoring Plan Compliance Report

The environmental media monitoring program is presented in Section 3.3 of the SMP. There is no routine monitoring of air, surface water, groundwater, or soil required for the Site. Environmental monitoring only is needed during intrusive work at the Site per the Site Management Plan. As previously stated, there were no activities conducted during the Reporting Period that involved breach of the existing cover systems on the Site or otherwise required monitoring compliance pursuant to the SMP.

4.1 ANNUAL SITE INSPECTION

Haley & Aldrich conducted an annual site inspection of the Tioga Avenue BCP Site on January 13, 2021. During the inspection it was observed that the area of snowplow disturbance identified in the 2019 inspection, on the eastern side of the Park, was repaired and grass cover restored. However, two small areas of shallow topsoil disturbance were noted in the southern lawn area of the Park, adjacent to the sidewalk. The estimated 5ft. long areas of soil were disturbed by a snowplow and displaced the soil cover approximately 2 to 4 inches. As recommended in the Annual Inspection Form, to prevent the loss of cover soils, the area of disturbance will be seeded when weather permits. The Annual Inspection Form is attached in Appendix B.

4.2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

A groundwater well associated with the former Fallbrook Plant operations designated as Well FB#1 is located on the east side of the Park as shown on Figure 1. This well was reutilized in the construction of the Passive Park as an irrigation supply well for the park turf grass and landscape areas. The well is not used as a source of potable water.

The City of Corning issued a well permit to Corning Incorporated dated June 24, 2017 for use as an irrigation well. A copy of the permit is contained in Appendix C. The well was not in operation in 2018 and therefore was not sampled. As required by the City of Corning, Corning Incorporated utilized Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. to collect and analyze a sample from Well FB#1. Adirondack performed the well sampling on 7 August 2019 and 9 September 2020 for sample analysis by EPA 524.2 – Purgeable Organic Compounds. Results of the sampling were non-detect for all reported compounds for the 2019 event and for the 2020 event, with the exception of toluene being detected at 17.1 μ g/L. The FB#1 irrigation well was not in use in 2020, and the sample that was obtained from the well was collected without proper purging of the well. The presence of Toluene in the sample is an outlier and is suspect. A resampling of the well is scheduled for mid-2021; subsequent results will be provided to the NYSDEC. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix C.

4.3 MONITORING PLAN CONCLUSIONS

Inspection of the Site was conducted under the requirements of the SMP. Routine monitoring of air, surface water, groundwater, or soil are not required in the SMP. Monitoring is required under the Excavation Work Plan if ground intrusive activities occur. No deficiencies in the monitoring plan were noted.



5. Operation & Maintenance Plan Compliance Report

5.1 O&M PLAN

The O&M Plan is presented in Section 4.0 of the SMP. The Site remedy does not rely on any mechanical systems; therefore, O&M of such components is not relevant. The Site cover systems are described in the SMP. Inspection of the Site cover systems takes place annually. The results of the inspection appear in the PRR covering that period.

5.2 SUMMARY OF O&M COMPLETED DURING REPORTING PERIOD

The area of shallow snowplow topsoil disturbance previously identified during the 2019 Site inspection on the eastern side of the Park was repaired and grass cover restored.



6. Conclusions & Recommendations

During the Reporting Period the Tioga Ave BCP Site was in compliance with the SMP, all IC/EC's, Monitoring Plan requirements, and O&M Plan requirements for the Site. No excavation or removal of material occurred on the Site during the Reporting Period.

All repair work has been successfully completed to previously identified Site cover deficiencies and the Site remedy elements are all in place, operating effectively, and providing the intended effectiveness to achieve the remedial goals at the Site.

No change in the frequency of the PRR submittals is recommended and on-going site management continues to be required.



FIGURES





NOTES

1. AERIAL IMAGERY COURTESY OF NYS CLEARINGHOUSE APRIL 2016





2017 SIP CONSTRUCTION PROJECT TIOGA AVENUE BCP SITE #C851031

LOCATION OF IRRIGATION WELL FB#1

MARCH 2018 FIGURE 1

APPENDIX A

Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form





Enclosure 2 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form



			Site Details		Box 1	
Site I	No. C851	1031				
Site I	Name Tioga Av	enue Site				
City/1 Coun	Address: East T Town: Corning ity:Steuben Acreage: 14.2	ioga Avenue	Zip Code: 14831			
Repo	orting Period: Ma	arch 30, 2020 to M	larch 29, 2021			
					YES	NO
1. Is	s the information	ahove correct?			XI	
					M	
	·		r on a separate sheet.			
		of the site property nent during this Re	been sold, subdivided, me porting Period?	erged, or undergone a		X
	las there been a see 6NYCRR 37		at the site during this Repo	orting Period		
		, state, and/or loca erty during this Re	al permits (e.g., building, di porting Period?	scharge) been issued		K
			s 2 thru 4, include docun			
5. Is	s the site current	tly undergoing dev	elopment?			X
					Box 2	
					YES	NO
	s the current site Commercial and		th the use(s) listed below?			
7. A	are all ICs/ECs ir	n place and function	oning as designed?		\boxtimes	
			QUESTION 6 OR 7 IS NO, HE REST OF THIS FORM.		nd	
A Coi	rrective Measure	es Work Plan mus	t be submitted along with	this form to address th	nese iss	ues.
Signa	ature of Owner, R	emedial Party or Do	esignated Representative	Date		

				Box 2	A
				YES	NO
8.		ealed that assumptions made in the Qualitative Exp contamination are no longer valid?	oosure		$oldsymbol{\Sigma}$
		estion 8, include documentation or evidence en previously submitted with this certification f	orm.		
9.		ualitative Exposure Assessment still valid? sessment must be certified every five years)			
	-	stion 9, the Periodic Review Report must includ are Assessment based on the new assumptions			
SITE	NO. C851031		_	Вох	ι 3
I	Description of Institutional C	ontrols			
Parce	ol Owne	r Institutional Cont	rol		
-		ng Property Management Corporation	101		
010	5-01-01:100	Ground Water Us Soil Management Landuse Restrict Site Management O&M Plan IC/EC Plan	t Plan ion	ction	
- Proh	nibition potable water use				
- Soil	cover over 5 acres				
	npliance with a soils managem				
	must be maintained as comm or evaluation & mitigation if oc				
	nagement of remaining contam				
				Вох	(4
	Description of Engineering C	'antrole			
		Engineering Control			
Parce 318.1	<u></u> 0-01-01.100	Engineering Control			
0.0		Cover System			

	Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements
1.	I certify by checking "YES" below that:
	a) the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and reviewed by, the party making the certification;
	b) to the best of my knowledge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification are in accordance with the requirements of the site remedial program, and generally accepted
	engineering practices; and the information presented is accurate and compete. YES NO
2.	If this site has an IC/EC Plan (or equivalent as required in the Decision Document), for each Institutional or Engineering control listed in Boxes 3 and/or 4, I certify by checking "YES" below that all of the following statements are true:
	(a) the Institutional Control and/or Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged since the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;
	(b) nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and the environment;
	(c) access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the remedy, including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;
	(d) nothing has occurred that would constitute a violation or failure to comply with the Site Management Plan for this Control; and
	(e) if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the document.
	YES NO
	IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS NO, sign and date below and DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continue.
	A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.
	Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date

IC CERTIFICATIONS SITE NO. C851031

Box 6

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE

I certify that all information and statements in Boxes 1,2, and 3 are true. I understand that a false statement made herein is punishable as a Class "A" misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

_I Linda E. Jolly	at	One Riverfront Plaza, Cornir	ng, NY
print name		print business addres	SS ,
am certifying as	Owner		(Owner or Remedial Party)
for the Site named in the S	Site Details Section	n of this form.	
Signature of Owner, Reme Rendering Certification	4 adial Party, or Des	ignated Representative	April 27, 2021 Date

IC/EC CERTIFICATIONS

Box 7

Qualified Environmental Professional Signature

I certify that all information in Boxes 4 and 5 are true.	I understand that a false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class "A" misdemeanor, pursuant to	Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

Haley & Aldrich of New York

200 Town Centre Dr.

at Rochester, NY 14623

print name print business address

am certifying as a Qualified Environmental Professional for the

(Owner or Remedial Party)

James Suffried

Signature of Qualified Environmental Professional, for the Owner or Remedial Party, Rendering Certification Stamp (Required for PE) Date

4/27/2021

APPENDIX B

Annual Site Inspection Form





ΛLDI		SMP - ANNUAL SITE	
PROJECT	Tioga Avenue BCP Site C851031	Prepared By: Roger Wilcox	Routine/Nonroutine Inspection: Routine Annual
LOCATION	Corning, New York	Company: Haley & Aldrich of New York	Weather: 34 degrees, cloudy Other Noteworthy Conditions: None
DATE(s) See Attached Pho	1/13/2021	Title: Senior Technical Specialist	Other Noteworthy Conditions: None
	R - SOIL, CONCRETE, ASPHALT, STRUCT pection and Integrity Observations:	URES	
A. Visual IIIs	rection and integrity observations.		
		area of the southern side of the Park, adjacent to nd penetrated into the soil cover approximately .	the sidewalk. The disturbance areas were estimated to be less tha 2-4 inches.
Based on the mo	nitoring performed including my own site	e visit, the site cover is in place and effective.	
D. Maintana		undeked singe granisans ingrantism/s).	
B. Maintena	nce, repairs, or changes to site cover cor	npleted since previous inspection(s):	
C. Deficienci	es noted, if any:		
Disturbed soils fr	om snow plowing activities as noted in So	ection A.	
D. Recomme	nded actions:		
Repair the distur	ped soils to restore cover when weather	permits to re-establish grass cover.	
2. OTHER SIT	E OBSERVATIONS (include any incidents	s, repairs, maintenance, or other observations at	ffecting site management plan and reporting):
	· · · ·	, , , ,	
None.			
3. SITE / OW	NER PERSONNEL CONTACTED:		
a. Chris Gabel, Co	rning Incorporated.		

Date Photographs Taken: 1-13-2021



Photo 1: Asphalt Cover.



Photo 2: Passive Park Cover.

Date Photographs Taken: 1-13-2021



Photo 3: Rutting from snowplows in Soil Cover around park sidewalk.



Photo 4: Rutting from snowplows in Soil Cover around park sidewalk.

APPENDIX C

City of Corning Well Permit and Sample Results



REGISTRATION RENEWAL FOR AN EXISTING WELL PERMIT

PHONE: (607) 962-0340

FAX: (607) 962-0681

	OWNER INFORMATION		
Property Owner:	Corning Incorporated		
Address:	One Riverfront Plaza, MP-HQ-E1		
8	Corning, NY 14831		
Contact Person:	Colleen Krysiak		
Phone:	974-0246		
Application Date:	June 24, 2017		
	WELL SITE LOCATION		
Street Address: Fa	allbrook Park Tax Map Number: 318.010-01-020.000		
GPS Location:	Elev. At Top of Casing:		
	WELL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		
Number: 1-F			
	WELL LICE		
	WELL USE		
Intended use: Irriga	ation		
	WATER QUALITY MONITORING REQUIREMENTS		
All water quality	testing shall be performed by NYS certified laboratories and shall comply with		
reporting limits esta	blished in Subpart 5.1 of New York State Sanitary Code. The testing schedule below		
constitutes the minir	mum testing requirements for the life of the permit. The City of Corning reserves the		
	ting parameters and frequency.		
INORGANIC & P	HYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS FREQUENCY		
VOC'S:			
SOC'S GROUP I:			
SOC'S GROUP II:			
Nitrates:			
Other:			
REMARKS: If che	ecked, requires additional testing as indicated. Copies of any and all test results		
	governmental agencies shall be supplied to the City.		
Approved by:	Expiration Date: 7/20/2022		

The City of Corning has the right to revoke this permit and the use of this well if continued operation poses a health risk by affecting the quantity and/or quality of the City of Corning's water supply. This well must remain consistent with the Water Well Construction Rules and Regulations.



Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Street ♦ Albany, New York 12207 (800) 848-4983 ♦ (518) 434-4546 ♦ Fax (518) 434-0891

February 09, 2021

Danielle Carlin Corning, Inc. 1 River Front Plaza Mt-HQ-01-E08 Corning, NY 14831

rning, NY 14831 Work Order No: 200910085

PO#: 1007P-0000095439

RE: Downtown Wells

TEL: (607) 974-6923

Dear Danielle Carlin:

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 10 samples on 9/10/2020 for the analyses presented in the following report.

Please see case narrative for specifics on analysis.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

ELAP#: 10709

Monica Higdon Laboratory Manager

CASE NARRATIVE

Corning, Inc. Date: 09-Feb-21

Downtown Wells

Lab WorkOrder: 200910085

The sampling was performed in accordance with the AES field sampling procedures and/or the client specified sampling procedures. Sample containers were supplied by Adirondack Environmental Services.

This report has been revised to update the method on the COC. Analysis of volatiles was by EPA 524.2, not EPA 502.

Definitions - RL: Reporting Limit DF: Dilution factor

	Definitions - KL. Reporting	g Limit Dr. Dilution factor
Qualifiers:	ND : Not Detected at reporting limit	C: CCV below acceptable Limits
	J: Analyte detected below quantitation limit	C+: CCV above acceptable Limits
	B: Analyte detected in Blank	S: LCS Spike recovery is below acceptable limits
	X : Exceeds maximum contamination limit	S+: LCS Spike recovery is above acceptable limits
	H: Hold time exceeded	Z: Duplication outside acceptable limits
	N: Matrix Spike below acceptable limits	T : Tentatively Identified Compound-Estimated
	N+: Matrix Spike is above acceptable limits	E :Above quantitation range-Estimated

Note: All Results are reported as wet weight unless noted

The results relate only to the items tested. Information supplied by the client is assumed to be correct.

CLIENT: Corning, Inc. Client Sample ID: Well #1 FB

 Work Order:
 200910085
 Collection Date:
 9/9/2020 9:37:00 AM

 Reference:
 Downtown Wells /
 Lab Sample ID:
 200910085-010

 PO# 1007D 000005430
 Matrix CROUNDWATER

Date: 09-Feb-21

Analyses	Result	RL	Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE ORGANIC COMPOU	NDS - EPA 524.2					Analyst: SMD
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5	S	μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	0.5	s	μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
4-Isopropyltoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Benzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Bromobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Bromochloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Bromoform	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Bromomethane	ND	0.5	S	μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Chloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Chloroform	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Chloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Dibromomethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND ND	0.5	S	μg/L μg/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM

CLIENT: Corning, Inc. Client Sample ID: Well #1 FB

 Work Order:
 200910085
 Collection Date:
 9/9/2020 9:37:00 AM

 Reference:
 Downtown Wells /
 Lab Sample ID:
 200910085-010

Date: 09-Feb-21

PO#: 1007P-000095439 **Matrix:** GROUNDWATER

Analyses	Result	RL (Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE ORGANIC COMPOUN	DS - EPA 524.2					Analyst: SM D
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
m,p-Xylene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	2.0	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Methylene chloride	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
n-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
n-Propylbenzene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Styrene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Toluene	17.1	0.5	ΧΙ	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Trichloroethene	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.5	ı	ug/L	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4	88.8	82.8-118	d	%REC	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	95.2	81.7-126		%REC	1	9/15/2020 5:01:00 PM



314 North Pearl Street Albany, New York 12207

518-434-4546 Fax: 518-434-0891

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

AES Work Order#:

EXPERIENCE IS THE SOLUTION

	A full service analytical research laboratory offering solutions to environmental concerns											
Client Na		Address:										
()	nm. In											
Send Rep	ort to:	Project Name (Location): Samplers Name:										
Develle Cortin Oliva Sout		Samplets Pame.										
Client Ph	AB CAT (11 / CAT A COLUMN A CO	Drugger / 1 / 1 / K Ash										
CHOME I IS	1	PO#: Samplers Signature:										
Client Far	x No:	FO#.					Samplers	oignature.		I amerikan and a second		
AES		<u> </u>	Time		[
Sample	Client Sample ID:	Date Sampled	A=an		Sample	г Тур		# of Cont's		A 1	nalysis	
ID	1	P=pm		1	<u>Matrix</u>	<u>C</u>	G	Com s			ness y sas	
001	Well #4	91/120	0815	A	Gw		X	2	EPA	1 5	-0-2-4n	ndh
002	Well #1	, postal de la companya de la compan	0824	A P			erner manuscrip	,			524.2	*,
203	well #2	A COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PA	0837	A P			N.	Giberra Paris			,	
004	Well #5	W-00	0851	A P	-			DOOL TO SEE				
005	Well #3		0905	A P								
006	Well #5A	9/9/20	0803	A P								
007	Well #9A	and the second	0870	A P				30-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1				
800	LULU #8A		0831	A P	act 100 mm to 200 / 200			Someon of Bosonia				
009	Well & GA		0851	A P								
010	Well #1 FB	V	0937	A P						3	V	
				A P	7						*	
				A								
Shipment	Arrived Via:			Spe	cial Instruc	tions	Rema	ırks:	ř	VIII.		
FedEx	UPS Client AES Other	er:		HP Wells (#4,1,2,5,3)								
Turnaro	und Time Requested:					***	_ \	()	, , , , ,			
Norma	ĺ.			- HP Wells (#4,1,2,5,3) HQ Side Wells (#5A, #9A, 8A, 6A, 1FB)								
Relinquisl	ned by: (S)griature)	Received	by: (Signat	ure)					Date		Time	
		\mathcal{N}	Mark 2									
Dolinguial	and him (Simusallan)	Davin 1	by: (Signat	<u> </u>					Dit		m:	
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by		oy: (Signat	ature)					Date		Time		
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received		for Labor	aboratory by:					Date		Time		
marl 2			= \$19/10/20 SOUP						2			
Sample Temperature P Ambient Quilled			ropei	roperly Preserved Received Within Holding Time					in Holding Times	1		
Chilling Process begun			1	Y) N					(Y) _N	
20)		/	-									
Notes: Notes:		******						Notes:				
		Í						-				





Experience is the solution

314 North Pearl Street ♦ Albany, New York 12207 (800) 848-4983 ♦ (518) 434-4546 ♦ Fax (518) 434-0891

August 22, 2019

Colleen D. Krysiak Corning, Inc. 1 River Front Plaza Mt-HQ-01-E08 Corning, NY 14831

ng, NY 14831 Work Order No: 190808063 TEL: (607) 974-0246 PO#: 1007P-000088380

Downtown Vault Wells

Dear Colleen D. Krysiak:

RE: Downtown Wells

Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc received 9 samples on 8/8/2019 for the analyses presented in the following report.

Please see case narrative for specifics on analysis.

If you have any questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Monica Higdon

Laboratory Manager

ELAP#: 10709

CASE NARRATIVE

CLIENT: Corning, Inc. Date: 22-Aug-19

Project: Downtown Wells

Lab Order: 190808063

The sampling was performed in accordance with the AES field sampling procedures and/or the client specified sampling procedures. Sample containers were supplied by Adirondack Environmental Services.

Definitions - RL: Reporting Limit DF: Dilution factor

Qualifiers: ND: Not Detected at reporting limit C: CCV below acceptable Limits

J: Analyte detected below quantitation limit C+: CCV above acceptable Limits

B: Analyte detected in Blank S: LCS Spike recovery is below acceptable limits

 $X: Exceeds \ maximum \ contamination \ limit \\ S+: LCS \ Spike \ recovery \ is \ above \ acceptable \ limits$

H: Hold time exceeded Z: Duplication outside acceptable limits

N: Matrix Spike below acceptable limits T: Tentatively Identified Compound-Estimated

N+: Matrix Spike is above acceptable limits E :Above quantitation range-Estimated

Note: All Results are reported as wet weight unless noted

The results relate only to the items tested. Information supplied by the client is assumed to be correct.

CLIENT:Corning, Inc.Client Sample ID:Fallbrook ParkWork Order:190808063Collection Date:8/7/2019

Reference: Downtown Wells / Downtown Vault Wells Lab Sample ID: 190808063-001

PO#: 1007P-000088380 **Matrix:** GROUNDWATER

Date: 22-Aug-19

Analyses	Result	RL	Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE ORGANIC COMPO	UNDS - EPA 524.2					Analyst: SMD
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
4-Isopropyltoluene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Benzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Bromobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Bromochloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Bromoform	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Bromomethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Chlorobenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Chloroethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Chloroform	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Chloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Dibromomethane	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	0.5	S	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	0.5		μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM

CLIENT:Corning, Inc.Client Sample ID:Fallbrook ParkWork Order:190808063Collection Date:8/7/2019

Reference: Downtown Wells / Downtown Vault Wells **Lab Sample ID:** 190808063-001

PO#: 1007P-000088380 **Matrix:** GROUNDWATER

Date: 22-Aug-19

Analyses	Result	RL Q	ual Units	DF	Date Analyzed
PURGEABLE ORGANIC COMPOUN	DS - EPA 524.2				Analyst: SMD
Isopropylbenzene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
m,p-Xylene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND	2.0	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Methylene chloride	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
n-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
n-Propylbenzene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
o-Xylene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Styrene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Tetrachloroethene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Toluene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Trichloroethene	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Vinyl chloride	ND	0.5	μg/L	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4	95.3	82.8-118	%REC	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.6	81.7-126	%REC	1	8/15/2019 1:30:00 AM



314 North Pearl Street Albany, NY 12207 • 518-434-4546 / 518-434-0891 FAX

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

AES Work Order#:

190808063

EXPERIENCE IS THE SOLUTION

	A full service an	alytical researc	ch laboratory	offering so	lutions t	o envir	onmental	concerns		
Client Na	me: Corning	Address:								
Send Rep	port to: Colleen D. Krysiak,	Project N	Name (Loca Vault	ntion): Do	wnto	wn	Samplers Name: K. Ambra			
Client Pho	Client Phone #:		#:	***************************************	i in was described as the	onesistania de la compansión de la compa	Sample	rs-Signature:		
Client Fax		THE COLUMN TO SERVICE OF THE SERVICE					Campie	de Signature.		
AES Sample	Client Sample Identification &	Date	Time A=am	I SAMME IVE		7	francisco con contra con esta de la come de la come de la contractica del la contractica del la contractica de la contractica de la contractica de la contractica del la contractica de la contractica del la contractica d			
Number	Location	Sampled	P=pm	Matri	anconampane,	Sandan santan	Number of Cont's	<u>Analysis</u>		
00	Fallbrook Park	8/7/19	0800 P			X	2	EPA 502.2		
202			0825 P					A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T		
003	namena la La La Cara de la Cara d		0835 A					A Advancement of the Company of the		
004	54		1023 A					entered per extension of contract of the contr		
005	5.A.		COOI A					дато А лицинера монто не финанција (2000 година) и почен од населени почен од 100 година (2000 година) и почен од 100 година (2000		
006	LP3		C930 A					метимоным интентитура от придоститура на при		
07	HP4	and state of the s	0938 A					- MANIEN PRI I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		
00/	HP L	The state of the s	047 A					Auder Color (Color Color		
004	HP 2	W (957 A		***************************************			100 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000		
	TO DISHRY PRESENCE THROU WAS CARRY VISION OF THE RESERVE THROUGH A PROPERTY OF THROUGH A PROPERTY OF THE RESERVE THROUGH A PROPERTY OF THE RESERVE THROUGH A PROPERTY OF		A P					AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER		
300395440 0-6 4922355344444447	COURT RECON CONCENTRATE BUT HE WAS TO THE WA		A P		TO SANDAY S PARTIE AND ASSESSMENT			овия в нем при выбранием в на применения в нем нем нем в нем		
hand a straighten ann ann an	SCHOOL PROPRESSED AND CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT		A				***************************************	от высокническия от от технология и можен в деромностительной учение от технология и можен в деромностительной от поставления в деромностительного в		
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		***************************************	A P	ar an archive and an archive and archive and archive and archive and archive a	***************************************		***************************************	ERMETELES UN LLANGER PRESENTAR PAR AUX COURT Black de les common en rota a Llambur Guerra volunt production de la Court de la		
ECONOMIC AND RESIDENCE AND RES			A P		***************************************	$\Box$		$w_{ij} = w_{ij} + w$		
	The second secon		A	***************************************				Mayorina Sata dahada kengangan datah dan satu satu satu satu satu satu satu satu		
	t Arrived Via:	<u> </u>	Charles of the last of the las	pecial Ins	struction	ons/R	emarks			
1 Day 2 Day JOTE: Sam	UPS Client AES Other:	ext business o	pl dav			_S.U.	KAA			
elingaisile(	Joy. (Signature)	Date	Time Received by: (Signatur				Date Time 8/8/19 13/90			
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date		Date	Time	Received	by: (Sig	Date Time				
Date			Time Received for Laboratory by:    5.50   Pate   Time   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Pate   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Received for Laboratory by:   Received for Laboratory by:   Date   Received for Laboratory by:   Received f							
Sample Temperature			Pro	operly F	reser	ved		Received Within Holding Times		
	Ambient ~ Qhilled	-beeritatiikkaalpaajyja	$\begin{pmatrix} Y \end{pmatrix} = N \qquad \qquad \begin{pmatrix} Y \end{pmatrix} = N$							
lotes:	6°C		Notes:				[	Notes:		
							Accidance and	Demo		



#### **Experience** is the solution

314 North Pearl Street • Albany, New York 12207 • (518) 434-4546 • Fax (518) 434-0891

# TERMS, CONDITIONS & LIMITATIONS

All service rendered by the **Adirondack Environmental Services**, **Inc**. are undertaken and all rates are based upon the following terms:

- (a) Neither Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc., nor any of its employees, agents or sub-contractors shall be liable for any loss or damage arising out of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.'s performance or nonperformance, whether by way of negligence or breach of contract, or otherwise, in any amount greater than twice the amount billed to the customer for the work leading to the claim of the customer. Said remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy against Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. arising out of its work.
- (b) All claims made must be in writing within forty-five (45) days after delivery of the **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.** report regarding said work or such claim shall be deemed or irrevocably waived.
- (c) Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. reports are submitted in writing and are for our customers only. Our customers are considered to be only those entities being billed for our services. Acquisition of an Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. report by other than our customer does not constitute a representation of Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. as to the accuracy of the contents thereof.
- (d) In no event shall **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.**, its employees, agents or sub-contractors be responsible for consequential or special damages of any kind or in any amount.
- (e) No deviation from the terms set forth herein shall bind **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.** unless in writing and signed by a Director of **Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc.**
- (f) Results pertain only to items analyzed. Information supplied by client is assumed to be correct. This information may be used on reports and in calculations and Adirondack Environmental Services, Inc. is not responsible for the accuracy of this information.
- (g) Payments by Credit Card/Purchase Cards are subject to a 3% additional charge.